## www.ecourtsindia.com

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 1955/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-12-2017 in CRLP No. 384/2014 passed by the Gauhati High Court)

M/S DEEPJYOTI GAS AGENCY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF ASSAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Date: 16-03-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Manish Goswami, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners.

Issue notice.

Liberty to serve the Standing counsel for the State of Assam is granted.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in C.R. Case No.388C/2004 titled as "State vs M/s. Deepjyoti Gas Agency & Others" pending in the Court of learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kamrup (M), Guwahati, Kamrup, Assam.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENUKA SADANA) ASST.REGISTRAR